which we replace a reductionist, narrow, short-run, static view of the world with a
holistic, broad, long-term, dynamic view and then redesign our policies and institutions
accordingly.” (Sterman, 2000, 18)

System Dynamics in Action: The Worse-before-better Scenario in the City Hospital

18

APPENDIX

Figure 11. Closed Loop Diagram (CLD) with links to Stock and Flow Models.

Table 4. Implication of Policies and Scenarios for Model Parameters.

Policy Scenario Variable Value
"Additional Budget for
Education & Training" =

0
Less {-100, -50, -

10} "Initial Budget for
Education & Training" =

Decay of Competence {*0,
*0.5, *0.9}

"Additional Budget for
Education & Training" =

0
Same 0 "Initial Budget for

Education & Training" =
Decay of Competence

"Additional Budget for
Education & Training" =

{*0.1, *0.5, *1}
More {+10, +50,

+100} "Initial Budget for
Education & Training" =

Decay of Competence

System Dynamics in Action: The Worse-before-better Scenario in the City Hospital

19

Table 5. Ranking of the Simulation Results for Different Scenarios.

Accumulated Profits
Short-run (year 2012) Long-run (year 2019)

Policy Scenario Label in
Figure 8

Mio. CHF Rank Mio. CHF Rank
-100% 1 17.80 1st 26.43 7th
-50% 2 17.73 2nd 31.36 6th Less
-10% 3 17.00 3rd 49.89 3rd

Same 0 Base Mode 4 16.68 4th 58.18 2nd
+10% 5 15.75 5th 59.78 1st
+50% 6 12.90 6th 49.32 4th More
+100% 7 10.49 7th 35.65 5th

System Dynamics in Action: The Worse-before-better Scenario in the City Hospital

20

Table 6: Glossary of Selected Model Variables.

*) Variable Units Value Comments
A Adjustment

Time
Year 0.5

E Average Decay
Time

Year 3  Confirmed assumption by City Hospital
manager.

E Baserate CHF/Person 7025 Total earnings/Number of patients (cf.
City Hospital 2009)

E Capacity Limit
of Hospital

Person/Year 60000 Confirmed by City Hospital manager.

E Capacity Limit
of Market Area

Person 170000 Historical capacity limit 1962: 166000
(cf. Stadt Bern 2010)

E Capital CHF 500000 Empirical initial value (cf. City Hospital